Shares at a substantial premium, whether by way of placing, rights issue or otherwise. For
issue of convertible bonds or loan financing, the Company will have to incur interest
expenses and may eventually be required to repay the principal. The Company may also
be imposed of certain restrictive covenants under the instrument constituting the
convertible bonds or loan agreements, which may restrict its business and daily
operations. Further, given that various projects of the Group are now still in their early
stage and the cashflow of the Company is limited, it may be difficult to secure loans from
the banks.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock
Exchange for the listing of and permission to deal in the Subscription Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company (i)
as at the Latest Practicable Date, and (ii) immediately after the Completion:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of

the Subscription

No. of Shares
Approx.

percentage No. of Shares
Approx.

percentage

Yang Xiao Qiang 1,330,000,000 20.97% 1,330,000,000 17.47%
The Subscriber 1,000,000,000 15.76% 2,268,000,000 29.80%

Public
Public Shareholders 4,013,690,000 63.27% 4,013,690,000 52.73%

Total 6,343,690,000 100.00% 7,611,690,000 100.00%

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company needs additional financial resources for the capital expenditure of the
production facilities of Hunan Xintian. Further, the Directors consider that the
Subscription also offers a good opportunity to raise additional funds to strengthen the
financial position and broaden the capital base of the Group so as to facilitate its future
development.

The Subscription Price was determined with reference to the prevailing market
price of the Shares, the nominal value of each Share and the minimum Subscription Price
allowed under the Listing Rules and the applicable laws.

[…]

will be improved as the bank balances and cash will increase by the net proceeds of
approximately HK$316.5 million. As such, the Subscription is expected to have a
positive impact on the cash flow of the Group. Meanwhile, assuming the total
borrowings of the Group remain unchanged and the total equity would be enlarged
by the allotment and issuance of the Subscription Shares, the gearing ratio of the
Group is expected to be improved upon completion of the Subscription accordingly.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 29 –

Base on the above, the Subscription will overall have a positive impact on the net
asset value and working capital of the Company, which we think that it is in the interest of
the Company and Shareholders as a whole.

6. Dilution effects on Shareholding Structure of the Company

Set out below is the existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company (i)
as at the Latest Practicable Date, and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of

the Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of total

issued Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of total

issued Shares

Yang Xiao Qiang 1,330,000,000 20.97% 1,330,000,000 17.47%
The Subscriber 1,000,000,000 15.76% 2,268,000,000 29.80%

Public
Public Shareholders 4,013,690,000 63.27% 4,013,690,000 52.73%

Total 6,343,690,000 100% 7,611,690,000 100%

As illustrated in the table above, the interest of the existing public shareholders will
be diluted from approximately 63.27% to approximately 52.73% immediately after the
completion of the Subscription. Nevertheless, taking into account (i) the reasons for and
the benefits of entering the Subscription Agreement as described under the paragraphs
headed “2. the reasons for, and the benefits, of entering the Subscription Agreement”
above; (ii) the terms of the Subscription Agreement being fair and reasonable so far as the
Independent Shareholders are concerned; and (iii) the overall positive impact on the